

ZOOTECHNICAL RESPONSE, PROFITABILITY INDICES, BLOOD PARAMETERS, ORGAN WEIGHT, CARCASS CHARACTERISTICS AND ORGANOLEPTIC PROPERTIES OF PIGS FED PROCESSED CASSAVA ROOT MEAL

Taiwo Ojediran^{1*}, Segun Olorunlowu¹, Paul Aremu¹, Blessing Oyegoke¹,
Taiwo Foluso¹, Khairat Mojeed¹, Tunji Olayeni², Adewale Emiola¹,
Alagbe Olujimi John³

¹Department of Animal Nutrition and Biotechnology, Ladoko Akintola University of Technology, Ogbomoso, Nigeria

²Department of Animal Production and Health, Ladoko Akintola University of Technology, Ogbomoso, Nigeria

³Department of Animal Nutrition and Biochemistry, Sumitra Research Institute, Gujarat, India

Abstract. Forty (40) weaned pigs (Large white x Landrace, 10 week old, 14.9±0.18 kg body weight) were used to assess the effect of processed cassava root meal on the zootechnical response, profitability, blood parameters, organ weight, carcass characteristics and organoleptic properties of the pigs. The pigs were randomly allotted into four treatments with ten pigs serving as replicates in a completely randomized design. The experiment lasted for forty-nine (49) days. The feed had 0.00%, 32.50%, 48.80% and 65.00% processed cassava root meal in the diets tagged D1, D2, D3 and D4 respectively. The final weight, total weight gain, average daily weight gain, total feed intake, average daily feed intake and feed conversion ratio were significantly different ($P < 0.05$). There were significant differences ($P < 0.05$) in the profitability indices except the feed cost per kg weight gain. All the hematological parameters were significantly affected ($P < 0.05$) except for the mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration and platelet. All the serum biochemical parameters were significantly ($P < 0.05$) affected except aspartate aminotransferase, urea, total protein, glucose and triglyceride. The weight of the empty stomach, pancreas and heart were not significantly influenced ($P > 0.05$) across the treatments while others were significantly influenced ($P < 0.05$). All the carcass parameters were significantly influenced by processed cassava root meal ($P < 0.05$) except the bled weight, trotter, picnic shoulder and spare rib. The color and juiciness of the meat were also significantly influenced by processed cassava root meal ($P < 0.05$). In conclusion, up to 48.8% is considered favorable in the diet of weaned pigs.

Keywords: Cassava, pig, growth, economic indices, blood, sensory properties.

***Corresponding Author:** Taiwo Ojediran, Department of Animal Nutrition and Biotechnology, Ladoko Akintola University of Technology, Ogbomoso, Nigeria, e-mail: tkojediran@lautech.edu.ng

Received: 19 March 2024;

Accepted: 20 April 2024;

Published: 30 April 2024.

1. Introduction

One of the common problems in developed and developing nations is inadequate food supply, particularly in tropical areas (Pawlak & Kołodziejczak, 2020). The need for animal protein has increased due to the current and rapidly increasing global human

How to cite (APA):

Ojediran, T.K., Olorunlowu, S.A., Aremu, P.O., Oyegoke, B.T., Foluso, T.A., Mojeed, K.O., Olayeni, T.B., Emiola, I.A. & Alagbe, O.J. (2024). Zootechnical response, profitability indices, blood parameters, organ weight, carcass characteristics and organoleptic properties of pigs fed processed cassava root meal. *Research in Agricultural & Veterinary Sciences*, 8(1), 41-53 <https://doi.org/10.62476/ravs8141>

population (Henchion *et al.*, 2017), making it a great concern. In addition to being a major cause of poor prognosis in the elderly, protein-energy malnutrition has also been related to over 45% of mortality in children under the age of five each year in poorer nations (WHO 2021). Efforts to overcome the aforementioned protein need issues with the consciousness of maintaining environmental stability have increased the demand for animal-source proteins (Boland *et al.*, 2013; Weindl *et al.*, 2020; Ismail *et al.*, 2020; Langyan *et al.*, 2022).

To meet the ever-increasing need for animal-source protein, it is crucial to consider “short-cycled” animals like rabbits, poultry and pigs (Ironkwe & Amefule, 2008). Pigs, when compared to ruminants, are good feed converters, prolific, fast-growing and have a short life cycle (Underwood *et al.*, 2015; Wealleans *et al.*, 2021). In human diets, meat from pigs (pork) is an excellent source of animal protein (Bügel *et al.*, 2004; Ahmad *et al.*, 2018). Pig production, being one of the livestock productions with the ability to ease the protein intake deficiency, is hampered by a lack and high cost of feed (Tekle *et al.*, 2013; Uddin & Osasogie, 2016). Adding to this limitation, there has been intense competition for cereals between man, industry and animals (Erenstein *et al.*, 2022).

Cassava (*Manihot esculenta*) is a nutritious perennial woody shrub native to the tropics and subtropics (Enesi *et al.*, 2022; Carvalho *et al.*, 2023). It has the ability to adapt to poor soils, minimal rainfall due to its perennial nature and can be harvested as needed (Anikwe & Ikenganyia, 2018; Ikuemonisan *et al.*, 2020; Olusola Sanusi *et al.*, 2023). Cassava is one of the world's major food and feed plants (Waisundara, 2018). Cassava tuber contains crude protein (3.66g/100g), crude fiber (9.40g/100g), and ether extract (1.37g/100g) (Oladimeji *et al.*, 2022). Cassava root prices fall during harvest time, especially during the rainy season and a lot goes to waste on the farm and market. Because of their substantial energy content, these could be valuable as feed for livestock such as pigs, thus, raising the questions on the quantity and effect in weaned pigs. The aim of this study was to determine the nutrient composition of processed cassava root meal and to evaluate its effect on the growth performance, economic indices, organ weight, carcass characteristics, serum biochemistry, hematological profile and organoleptic properties of weaned pigs.

2. Materials and methods

2.1. Study site

The experiment took place at the Piggery unit of the Ladoke Akintola University of Technology Teaching and Research Farm, Ogbomosho, Oyo state, Nigeria. The site is located at latitude 18°15'N of the equator and longitude 4°5'E of the Greenwich meridian (Ojediran *et al.*, 2020).

All procedures employed in this study were sanctioned by the Animal and Research Ethics Committee of the Ladoke Akintola University of Technology with approval number ANB/20/20/145939U.

2.2. Sample preparation

Fresh cassava (*Manihot esculenta*) roots were harvested from Ladoke Akintola University of Technology Farm, Ogbomosho. The roots were processed as described by Ojediran *et al.* (2023) and incorporated into the diet as indicated in Table 1.

Table 1. Gross formulation of the diets

Ingredients	D1 (%)	D2 (%)	D3 (%)	D4 (%)
Maize	13.00	5.00	5.00	0.00
Soy bean meal	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Blood Meal	1.00	9.00	10.00	15.00
Full Fat Soya	2.00	3.00	3.00	0.00
Groundnut Cake	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
Palm Kernel Cake	65.00	32.50	16.25	0.00
Processed Cassava Root Meal	0.00	32.50	48.80	65.00
Corn Bran	10.00	11.00	10.00	13.00
Lysine	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Premix	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
Bone Meal	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Salt	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
Total	100	100	100	100
Calculated nutrients				
Metabolizable Energy(kcal/kg)	2686.42	2843.57	2983.01	3011.75
Crude Protein	19.26	20.11	18.29	18.90
Ether Extract	5.42	3.60	2.72	1.24
Crude Fibre	9.43	6.72	5.32	4.03
Calcium	0.66	0.60	0.57	0.53
Lysine	0.76	2.34	2.93	3.73
Methionine	0.36	0.32	0.27	0.25

2.3. Chemical analysis

Samples of the processed roots were taken to the Department of Animal Nutrition and Biotechnology laboratory, for the analysis of their nutritive composition using AOAC (2002) standard technique. The dry matter was determined after oven-drying the samples at 100°C for 24 hours. The cyanide composition was analysed using the procedure described by Maranna et al. (2018). Each analysis was done in triplicate to ensure accuracy and precision. The metabolizable energy (M.E. (kcal/kg) = 37 % CP + 81 % EE + 35.5 % NFE) was thereafter calculated using the Pauzenga equation.

2.4. Data collection

Feed was offered around 8:00 and 14:00hr on a daily basis, *ad libitum*. The leftover feed from the previous day was packed and recorded. The feed and leftovers were weighed using a kerro (BL 30001E) digital scale. The growth parameters were calculated as described by Ojediran et al. (2017). Economic indices (Feed cost/kg, Feed cost/kg weight gain, Income/kg weight gain, Profit/kg weight gain and Economic efficiency of growth) as described by Ojediran et al. (2017).

At the end of the experiment, four pigs (4) per replicate were slaughtered at the piggery unit slaughter slab of the Teaching and Research Farm, following the proper hygienic practises. The pigs were mechanically immobilized as described by Riaz et al. (2021) before the jugular veins were severed. Following that, the carcasses were cut into primal cuts alongside the visceral organs. They were thereafter weighed on a kerro electronic compact scale, model BL30001E.

5 ml of blood was obtained in two sets of four sterilized glass bottles. Blood taken for hematology was collected in sterile bottles containing Ethylene Diamine Tetra-acetic

Acid (EDTA) while samples for serum biochemical tests were taken using plain bottles (without anticoagulant) for serum separation. Centrifugation was used to generate the serum, which was then stored in a deep freezer (at -100°C) until needed for analysis. The selected hematological parameters and serum biochemical markers were analysed as described by Polizzi et al. (2023).

The ham sample was cut into pieces and prepared for panelists to evaluate the organoleptic qualities of the meat as outlined by Ojediran et al. (2019). It had ten trained panelists who were also regular meat eaters. They were distributed to the panelists in the form of coded samples. The description was evaluated on a 9-point hedonic scale, with 1 indicating 'dislike strongly' and 9 indicating 'like excessively' according to Válková (2012).

2.5. Statistical analysis

Statistical package for social science, SPSS, version 16 was used for the analysis. All the data obtained from the experiment were subjected to statistical analysis using one-way analysis. The treatment means were presented with group standard errors and the statistics were compared using the Duncans Multiple Range (DMR) test procedure of test with a probability of 5% (P level = 0.05). The statistical model used was:

$$Y_{ij} = \mu + PCRM_i + e_{ij}$$

Y_{ij} = Individual observation,

μ = population mean,

$PCRM_i$ = effect of i th processed cassava root meal diets,

e_{ij} = random error.

3. Results and Discussion

3.1. Results

The nutrient composition of processed and unprocessed cassava root is presented in Table 2. Fresh cassava root meal had 1.93% crude protein, 8.81% ether extract, 7.29% moisture content, 8.87% crude fiber, 9.94% ash, pH of 5.68, metabolizable energy of 3002.67kcal/kg and hydrocyanide composition was 5.40 mg/kg. However, PCRM had 1.31% crude protein, 4.96% ether extract, 5.42% moisture content, 5.05% crude fiber, 9.87% ash, pH of 5.72, metabolizable energy of 3022.85 kcal/kg and hydrocyanide content was 3.46mg/kg.

Table 2. Proximate composition of raw cassava root meal and processed cassava root meal

Chemical composition	Raw cassava root (%)	Processed cassava root (%)
Crude protein	1.93	1.31
Ether extract	8.81	4.96
Moisture content	7.29	5.42
Crude fibre	8.87	5.05
Ash	9.94	9.87
Metabolizable energy (kcal/kg)	3002.67	3022.85
Cyanide (mg/kg)	5.40	3.46
pH	5.68	5.72

Table 3 shows the growth performance of weaned pigs fed PCRM. The final weight, total weight gain, average daily weight gain, total feed intake, average daily feed intake and feed conversion ratio were significantly different (P<0.05). The final

weight varied in all the treatments with pigs fed diet D2 having the highest (38.12kg) while pigs fed diet D4 had the lowest (24.16kg). Furthermore, the total weight gain was observed to be significantly different ($P<0.05$) across all the treatments, the pigs fed diet D2 had the highest total weight gain (23.12kg) while pigs fed diet D4 had the least (9.06kg). The result also shows that the pigs fed diet D2 gained the highest average daily weight (ADWG) of (0.47 kg/p/d) while the pigs fed diet D4 had the lowest ADWG of 0.19 kg. The feed intake of pigs fed diet D2 was the highest (74.37 kg), followed by diet D3 (71.84 kg), diet D1 (51.18 kg) and D4 (48.74 kg). The average daily feed intake of the pigs fed diet D2 was the highest followed by D3, D1 and D4. The feed conversion ratio of the pigs fed D4 was significantly different from others ($P<0.05$).

Table 3. Zootechnical response of weaned pigs fed PCRM

Parameters	D1	D2	D3	D4	SEM	P-value
Initial Weight (kg)	14.98	15.00	15.06	15.10	0.51	1.00
Final Weight (kg)	30.92 ^{bc}	38.12 ^a	35.38 ^{ab}	24.16 ^c	1.60	0.00
Total Weight Gain (kg)	15.94 ^b	23.12 ^a	20.32 ^a	9.06 ^c	1.35	0.00
Average Daily Weight Gain (kg)	0.33 ^b	0.47 ^a	0.42 ^a	0.19 ^c	0.03	0.00
Total Feed Intake (kg)	51.18 ^c	74.37 ^a	71.84 ^b	48.74 ^d	2.67	0.00
Average Daily Feed Intake (kg)	1.04 ^c	1.52 ^a	1.47 ^b	0.99 ^d	0.06	0.00
Feed conversion ratio	3.23 ^b	3.23 ^b	3.61 ^b	6.40 ^a	0.42	0.01

a, b, c and d values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean

The economic indices of pigs fed PCRM are shown in Table 4. There were significant differences ($P < 0.05$) in the economic indices parameters except the feed cost per kg weight gain. The feed cost per kg decreased linearly ($P < 0.05$) with the increase in the inclusion level of PCRM from ₦69.65 to ₦36.10. The cost of producing a kilogram of the control diet (D1) ₦69.65 was the most expensive while that of D4 (₦36.10) was the least costly. Pigs on diet D4 had the highest income per weight gain (₦1078.80) while those on D2 had the least (₦626.91) comparable to those fed D1 (₦736.35) and D3 (₦665.11). The same progression was observed with the profit per kg weight gain of the pigs, where the pigs fed diet D4 had the highest value (₦845.55) while those fed D2 had the lowest value (₦447.94) comparable to those fed D1 (₦511.35) and D3 (₦491.52). The economic efficiency of growth of the pigs ranges from 229.90 – 428.28 which increases linearly from D1 to D4.

Table 4. Economic indices of weaned pigs fed PCRM

Parameters	D1	D2	D3	D4	SEM	P-value
Feed cost per kg (₦)	69.65 ^a	55.53 ^b	47.89 ^c	36.10 ^d	2.81	0.00
Feed cost per kg weight gain (₦)	225.00	178.97	173.58	233.23	13.00	0.24
Income per weight gain (₦)	736.35 ^b	626.91 ^b	665.11 ^b	1078.80 ^a	47.18	0.00
Profit per kg weight gain (₦)	511.35 ^b	447.94 ^b	491.52 ^b	845.55 ^a	39.56	0.00
Economic efficiency of growth	229.90 ^b	250.70 ^b	292.35 ^{ab}	428.28 ^a	28.31	0.04

a, b, c and d values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean; ₦ - naira.

The hematological parameters of weaned pigs fed PCRM are shown in Table 5. All the parameters were significantly different ($P < 0.05$) except for the mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration and platelet. The values of the white blood cell (WBC) showed a significant difference ($P < 0.05$) in the dietary treatments. Numerically, the

WBC values of the pigs fed diet D1, D2, D3 and D4 were $19.80 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$, $15.25 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$, $16.65 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$ and $18.50 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$ respectively. The red blood cell (RBC) and haemoglobin (HGB) values were significantly ($P < 0.05$) higher in the pigs fed diet D3 with corresponding values of $7.78 \times 10^6/\mu\text{l}$ and 14.05 g/dl respectively, while the lowest value for the RBC was in the pigs fed diet D2 ($6.95 \times 10^6/\mu\text{l}$) and for HGB was in pigs fed diet D2 and D4 (12.30 g/dl). The hematocrit (HCT) was recorded to be highest in the pigs fed D3 (60.95%) and lowest in those fed D2 (51.75%) but the pigs fed D2 varied comparable to those fed D1 (53.45%) and D4 (52.30%). The highest mean corpuscular volume (MCV) values were observed in pigs fed diet D3 (78.35 fl) and lowest in pigs fed D2 (54.50 fl) while the value for those fed D1 was comparable (72.90 fl). Mean corpuscular hemoglobin (MCH) was least observed in the pigs fed D4 (15.90 pg), followed by those fed diet D1 (17.10 pg), D2 (17.75 pg) and D3 (18.05 pg). The values of the platelet for the pigs fed D2, D3 and D4 were very comparable ($247.00 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$, $265.00 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$ and $236.50 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$) but significantly different from those fed D1 ($403.50 \times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$). The lymphocyte of the pigs was comparable across the four treatments with the lowest value found in those fed D2 (62.80%) and the highest in those fed D1 (69.85%).

Table 5. Hematological parameters of weaned pigs fed PCRM

Parameters	D1	D2	D3	D4	SEM	P-value
White blood cell ($\times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$)	19.80 ^a	15.25 ^c	16.65 ^{bc}	18.50 ^{ab}	0.61	0.01
Red blood cell ($\times 10^6/\mu\text{l}$)	7.33 ^{ab}	6.95 ^b	7.78 ^a	7.75 ^a	0.12	0.02
Haemoglobin (g/dl)	12.50 ^b	12.30 ^b	14.05 ^a	12.30 ^b	0.26	0.01
Haematocrit (%)	53.45 ^b	51.75 ^b	60.95 ^a	52.30 ^b	1.33	0.02
Mean corpuscular volume (fl)	72.90 ^{ab}	54.50 ^b	78.35 ^a	67.55 ^{ab}	3.70	0.01
Mean corpuscular hemoglobin (pg)	17.10 ^b	17.75 ^a	18.05 ^a	15.90 ^c	0.25	0.00
Mean corpuscular hemoglobin concentration (g/dL)	23.45	23.75	23.05	23.60	0.18	0.62
Platelet ($\times 10^3/\mu\text{l}$)	403.50 ^a	247.00 ^b	265.50 ^b	236.50 ^b	21.81	0.00
Lymphocyte (%)	69.85 ^a	62.80 ^b	69.45 ^a	66.30 ^{ab}	0.99	0.01

^{a, b} and ^c values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean

Serum biochemical parameters of weaned pigs fed CRM are shown in Table 6. All the parameters were significantly ($P < 0.05$) affected except Aspartate aminotransferase (AST), Urea, Total protein, glucose and triglyceride. Alanine aminotransferase (ALT) values were observed to be highest in the pigs fed D4 (45.46 U/L) and least in those fed D2 (28.10 U/L). Alkaline phosphatase (ALP) values were 71.05 U/L, 62.42 U/L, 128.39 U/L and 91.38 U/L as the dietary inclusion level increased. The creatinine values were 0.82 mg/dl, 1.49 mg/dl, 1.30 mg/dl and 1.15 mg/dl as the dietary inclusion level increased. The highest albumin was recorded in the pigs fed D2 (3.43 mg/dl) which was significantly different ($P < 0.05$) from other treatments. The cholesterol recorded in pigs fed D4 (107.65 mg/dl) was the highest while the lowest cholesterol value was observed in those fed D2 (67.71 mg/dl). The values were significantly different ($P < 0.05$) while the values for the pigs fed D3 and D4 were 67.71 mg/dl and 73.65 mg/dl respectively are comparable.

Table 6. Serum biochemical parameters of weaned pigs fed PCRМ

Parameters	D1	D2	D3	D4	SEM	P-value
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/L)	103.95	71.85	72.90	71.06	6.53	0.21
Alanine aminotransferase (U/L)	35.55 ^{ab}	28.10 ^b	43.00 ^a	45.46 ^a	2.61	0.04
Alkaline phosphatase (U/L)	71.05 ^c	62.42 ^c	128.39 ^a	91.38 ^b	7.90	0.00
Urea (mg/dl)	7.83	5.81	6.42	6.64	0.37	0.29
Creatine (mg/dl)	0.82 ^b	1.49 ^a	1.30 ^a	1.15 ^{ab}	0.09	0.04
Total protein (mg/dl)	4.58	5.19	4.06	4.66	0.19	0.25
Albumin (mg/dl)	3.11 ^b	3.43 ^a	3.06 ^b	2.85 ^b	0.08	0.02
Glucose (mg/dl)	1.48	1.76	1.00	1.82	0.17	0.35
Triglyceride (mg/dl)	142.86	113.27	103.07	110.21	7.96	0.34
Cholesterol (mg/dl)	86.97 ^b	67.71 ^c	73.65 ^c	107.65 ^a	4.84	0.00

^{a, b} and ^c values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean

Table 7 reveals the organ weight of weaned pigs fed PCRМ. It shows that the weight of the empty stomach, pancreas and heart were not significantly influenced ($P>0.05$) in their weights across the treatments while others were significantly influenced ($P<0.05$). Pigs fed D4 had the highest whole stomach weight (3.50) followed by those fed D1 (2.98), D2 (2.50) and D3 (1.57). The weights of the liver of the pigs fed D1 and D2 were similar (2.56 and 2.73 respectively). The weights of the kidneys and lungs of the pigs fed D1 and D3 were comparable. The weights of the spleen of the pigs fed D1, D2 and D4 were similar.

Table 7. Organ weight of weaned pigs fed PCRМ expressed as percentage live weight

Parameters	D1 (%)	D2 (%)	D3 (%)	D4 (%)	SEM	P-value
Whole stomach	2.98 ^{ab}	2.50 ^b	1.57 ^c	3.50 ^a	0.24	0.01
Empty stomach	1.10	1.00	0.96	1.11	0.04	0.47
Liver	2.56 ^a	2.73 ^a	2.30 ^b	2.21 ^c	0.07	0.00
Kidney	0.39 ^{ab}	0.42 ^a	0.38 ^{ab}	0.35 ^b	0.01	0.04
Lungs	1.09 ^{ab}	0.92 ^b	1.01 ^{ab}	1.19 ^a	0.04	0.13
Pancreas	0.14	0.13	0.14	0.13	0.004	0.87
Spleen	0.04 ^a	0.04 ^a	0.03 ^b	0.04 ^a	0.002	0.02

^{a, b} and ^c values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean

Table 8 shows the carcass characteristics of weaned pigs fed PCRМ. The result shows that all the carcass parameters were significantly influenced by PCRМ ($P<0.05$) except the bled weight, trotter, picnic shoulder and spare rib. The eviscerated weights of the pigs fed D2, D3 and D4 were similar. The table also shows that the carcass weight was observed to be highest in the pigs fed D2 and lowest in those fed D4. It also shows that the highest weight of the belly and ham was observed in the pigs fed D3 while the least weight was observed in those fed D4. Furthermore, the pigs fed D1, D2 and D3 recorded similar head weights, which differ from those fed D4. The weight of the jowl of the pigs fed D2 was similar to those fed D4, while the pigs fed D1 had the lowest value and those fed D3 had the highest. The weight of the buston butts decreased as the inclusion level increased. There were similarities ($P<0.05$) in the weight of the loin of the pigs fed D1, D2 and D4 (9.75, 10.00 and 9.73 respectively). The pigs fed D3 had the highest weight of belly followed by those fed D2, D1 and D4. The pigs fed D3 had the highest value for the weight of the ham while the weight of the ham of the pigs fed D1 and D2 were comparable ($P<0.05$). The abdominal fat was significantly different

($P < 0.05$) across all treatments with the fed D1 having the highest while those fed D2 having the least.

Table 8. Carcass characteristics of weaned pigs fed PCRМ expressed as a percentage live weight

Parameters	D1 (%)	D2 (%)	D3 (%)	D4 (%)	SEM	P-Value
Bled weight	94.58	94.88	95.13	95.74	0.22	0.33
Eviscerated weight	71.0 ^b	75.00 ^a	74.66 ^a	73.95 ^a	0.57	0.02
Gastrointestinal tract	21.90 ^a	19.61 ^b	19.01 ^b	20.39 ^{ab}	0.43	0.04
Carcass weight	57.76 ^b	60.23 ^a	59.07 ^{ab}	55.61 ^c	0.57	0.00
Trotter	1.87	2.29	1.75	1.83	0.10	0.25
Head	8.06 ^b	8.93 ^b	8.89 ^b	10.84 ^a	0.35	0.00
Jowl	1.54 ^b	1.75 ^{ab}	2.50 ^a	2.04 ^{ab}	0.15	0.00
Picnic shoulder	10.08	10.13	11.55	13.70	0.65	0.15
Buston butt	8.83 ^a	8.15 ^b	6.60 ^c	7.77 ^b	0.25	0.00
Loin	9.75 ^a	10.00 ^a	8.24 ^b	9.73 ^a	0.27	0.04
Spare rib	7.20	7.00	7.17	6.48	0.28	0.84
Belly	6.76 ^c	7.53 ^b	8.39 ^a	5.66 ^d	0.31	0.00
Abdominal fat (cm)	0.87 ^a	0.50 ^c	0.73 ^b	0.74 ^b	0.04	0.00
Ham	16.88 ^{ab}	17.06 ^{ab}	17.88 ^a	15.76 ^b	0.33	0.15

^{a, b} and ^c values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean

Table 9 shows the organoleptic properties of the pigs. Only the color and juiciness of the meat were significantly influenced by PCRМ ($P < 0.05$). The pigs fed D4 had the highest value for the color followed by those fed D1 while those fed D2 and D3 were comparable ($P < 0.05$). The meat of the pigs fed D1 had the highest value for juiciness while those fed D2 had the least while the pigs fed D3 and D4 were comparable ($P < 0.05$).

Table 9. Organoleptic properties of weaned pigs fed PCRМ expressed as percentage live weight

Parameters	D1	D2	D3	D4	SEM	P-Value
Color	6.30 ^b	7.00 ^{ab}	6.70 ^{ab}	7.40 ^a	0.15	0.01
Flavor	5.90	4.90	5.00	6.10	0.32	0.45
Tenderness	4.80	4.90	5.70	5.90	0.29	0.43
Juiciness	6.60 ^a	5.20 ^b	6.50 ^{ab}	6.30 ^{ab}	0.23	0.02
Texture	5.30	5.00	6.70	6.40	0.32	0.17
Overall Acceptance	7.20	7.00	7.50	7.50	0.19	0.75

^{a, b} and ^c values with different superscripts are significantly different; SEM – standard error of the mean

3.2. Discussion

The nutritional composition of processed cassava root reduced when compared with the raw cassava, except for the metabolizable energy. The reduction shows the significance of the processing, thus, it agrees with the report of Ojediran et al. (2023). Subjecting cassava root to various processing processes is associated with a decrease in HCN content (Olafadehan *et al.*, 2011). The result of this study shows that processing resulted in a greater reduction in the HCN.

The best growth performance was observed in the pigs fed up to 48.8 % PCRМ. This finding agrees with the observation of Akapo et al. (2014) where 10% PCRМ was fed to broiler chicks. The effect of PCRМ on feed intake and weight gain could be due

to the increase in the energy of the diets thereby lowering the protein level. Feed intake has been observed to increase or decrease as dietary energy intake falls or increases, accordingly (Ahiwe *et al.*, 2018). The worst performance of pigs fed 65.00% PCRМ could be because the PCRМ in the diet resulted in lower dietary crude protein and higher HCN consumption, which will result in worse nutrient utilization, amino acid imbalance and poorer animal growth (Akapo *et al.*, 2014).

The cost-benefit analysis revealed that feed cost per kg of diet reduced while the income per weight gain, profit per kg weight gain and economic efficiency of growth increased as the inclusion of PCRМ increased. This observation agrees with the findings of Adeshinwa *et al.* (2011) and Akapo *et al.* (2014).

This study's blood hematology and serum biochemistry are within the normal range for weaned pigs. The reduction in the white blood cell and lymphocyte count could be attributed to nutritional imbalance. Nutritional deficiency particularly that of protein will reduce the WBC count and its components (Babatuyi *et al.*, 2020). The trend in the RBC and HGB in this study could be ascribed to the direct relationship between RBC and HGB. PCRМ itself is not typically associated with increasing RBC count, the overall diet of the pigs, including any supplements or ingredients, may play a role (Cho *et al.*, 2017), thus the result of this study may be due to nutritional imbalance. The MCV, MCH and hematocrit are related to the size and content of red blood cells (Yavorkovsky, 2021). Dehydration could have caused the increase in MCV, MCH and hematocrit of the pigs because the blood becomes more concentrated when the animal is dehydrated (Sharma, 2013). Exposure to toxic or harmful substances in the environment, food or water sources can adversely affect platelet production and function (Bao *et al.*, 2020), this could have been the reason for the decreased platelet value.

Although the ALT and ALP value falls within the normal range, the observed values could be a result of the toxin concentration. Hydrogen cyanide in PCRМ can be toxic to animals, including weaned pigs and may adversely affect the liver (Babatuyi *et al.*, 2020), leading to increased ALP and ALT levels due to liver damage. Elevated creatinine levels are often a sign of kidney dysfunction (Kellum *et al.*, 2021). Cassava meal consumption is not a common cause of kidney dysfunction, but other factors such as dehydration and stress could be the cause of the elevated creatinine (Guerra *et al.*, 2021). Albumin is a major blood protein (Van de Wouw & Joles, 2021). The reduced albumin level of the pigs could be attributed to the low protein composition of the diets. The overall diet of weaned pigs, including the inclusion of PCRМ, can impact their cholesterol levels. Diets high in saturated fats and cholesterol can contribute to elevated cholesterol levels (DiNicolantonio & O'Keefe, 2018). If the diet is unbalanced or contains other components high in cholesterol, it could lead to increased cholesterol levels.

The effect of PCRМ on the liver could be attributed to the hydrogen cyanide (HCN) composition of PCRМ. The liver converts toxic substances such as HCN into harmless or less toxic variants that can be used by the body (Nyirenda, 2021). The kidneys are responsible for filtering waste products from the blood (Dybiec *et al.*, 2022). An imbalance in the diet or the presence of toxins could potentially affect kidney function and weight (Fevrier-Paul *et al.*, 2018). The weight of the lung increased while the weight of the spleen reduced. This agrees with the report of Adeshinwa *et al.* (2011).

The result of this study with regard to the carcass characteristics contradicts the findings of Adesehinwa et al. (2011) where growing pigs were fed cassava peel with and without enzymes. The increase in the eviscerated weight, carcass weight and weight of the jowl, head and belly could be attributed to the energy level of the diet. Kang et al. (2022) stated that diets with adequate energy can contribute to good growth and potentially result in heavier carcasses. However, the reduction in the weight of the loin and boston butt could be attributed to the reduced protein level in the diet. PCRM is a starchy root crop and is relatively low in fat content (Ayetigbo *et al.*, 2018). This could have been the cause of the reduction in abdominal fat as the inclusion level of PCRM increased.

The composition of the diet can influence the presence of dietary pigments. Some natural pigments in certain foods might impact the color of meat, fat or skin (Singh *et al.*, 2023). However, cassava itself is not known for containing pigments that significantly affect meat color (Mnisi *et al.*, 2023).

4. Conclusions

It can be concluded that the use of PCRM in pig diets is considered favorable up to 48.80%. The result of this study also showed that PCRM, an economically cheaper feedstuff in conventional pig enterprise did not have a detrimental effect on the hematological profile and serum biochemistry of the pigs. Up to 48.80% inclusion level of PCRM in the diet of weaned pigs is recommended. Further experiments can be conducted on the use of exogenous enzymes.

Acknowledgment

We appreciate Mr Kola Moradeyo, Department of Animal Nutrition and Biotechnology for his laboratory assistance.

References

- Adesehinwa, A.O.K., Obi, O.O., Makanjuola, B.A., Oluwole, O.O. & Adesina, M.A. (2011). Growing pigs fed cassava peel based diet supplemented with or without Farmazyme 3000 proenx: Effect on growth, carcass and blood parameters. *African Journal of Biotechnology*, 10(14), 2791–2796. <https://doi.org/10.5897/ajb10.967>
- Ahiwe, E.U., Omede, A.A., Abdallah, M.B. & Iji, P.A. (2018). Managing dietary energy intake by broiler chickens to reduce production costs and improve product quality. *Animal Husbandry and Nutrition*. <https://doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.76972>
- Ahmad, R.S., Imran, A. & Hussain, M.B. (2018). Nutritional composition of meat. *Meat Science and Nutrition*. <https://doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.77045>
- Akapo, A.O., Oso, A.O., Bamgbose, A.M., Sanwo, K.A., Jegede, A.V., Sobayo, R.A., Idowu, O.M., Fan, J., Li, L. & Olorunsola, R.A. (2014). Effect of feeding cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz) root meal on growth performance, hydrocyanide intake and haematological parameters of broiler chicks. *Tropical Animal Health and Production*, 46(7), 1167–1172. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11250-014-0622-5>
- Anikwe, M.A., Ikenganyia, E.E. (2018). Ecophysiology and production principles of cassava (*Manihot* Species) in Southeastern Nigeria. *Cassava*. <https://doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.70828>
- AOAC (2002). *Official Methods of Analysis*. 17th Edition, Association of Official Analytical Chemists, Arlington.

- Ayetigbo, O., Latif, S., Abass, A. & Müller, J. (2018). Comparing characteristics of root, flour and starch of biofortified yellow-flesh and white-flesh cassava variants, and sustainability considerations: A review. *Sustainability*, 10(9), 3089. <https://doi.org/10.3390/su10093089>
- Babatuyi, C., Boboye, B., Fagbemi, T. & Enujiugha, V. (2020). Cyanide, haematology and histopathology profiles of albino rats fed with 'Fufu'-based diets produced from mixed starter cultures. *Heliyon*, 6(7), e04391. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.heliyon.2020.e04391>
- Bao, S., Xia, W., Xu, S., Li, Y., Lu, B., Wu, C., Liao, J., Liu, H., Sun, X. & Zhou, A. (2020). Multiple metal exposure and platelet counts during pregnancy: A repeated measure study. *Environment International*, 136, 105491. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envint.2020.105491>
- Boland, M.J., Rae, A.N., Vereijken, J.M., Meuwissen, M.P., Fischer, A.R., van Boekel, M.A., Rutherfurd, S.M., Gruppen, H., Moughan, P.J. & Hendriks, W.H. (2013). The future supply of animal-derived protein for human consumption. *Trends in Food Science and Technology*, 29(1), 62–73. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tifs.2012.07.002>
- Bügel, S., Sandström, B. & Skibsted, L.H. (2004). Pork meat: A good source of selenium? *Journal of Trace Elements in Medicine and Biology*, 17(4), 307–311. [https://doi.org/10.1016/s0946-672x\(04\)80033-6](https://doi.org/10.1016/s0946-672x(04)80033-6)
- Carvalho, G.R., Santos, K.C., Guedes, J.S., Bitencourt, B.S., Rojas, M.L. & Augusto, P.E.D. (2023). Drying of roots and tubers. *Drying Technology in Food Processing*, 587–628. <https://doi.org/10.1016/b978-0-12-819895-7.00018-3>
- Cho, J., Lu, N. & Lindemann, M. (2017). Effects of vitamin supplementation on growth performance and carcass characteristics in pigs. *Livestock Science*, 204, 25–32. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.livsci.2017.08.007>
- DiNicolantonio, J.J., O'Keefe, J.H. (2018). Effects of dietary fats on blood lipids: A review of direct comparison trials. *Open Heart*, 5(2), e000871. <https://doi.org/10.1136/openhrt-2018-000871>
- Dybiec, J., Szlagor, M., Młynarska, E., Rysz, J. & Franczyk, B. (2022). Structural and functional changes in aging kidneys. *International Journal of Molecular Sciences*, 23(23), 15435. <https://doi.org/10.3390/ijms232315435>
- Enesi, R.O., Pypers, P., Kreye, C., Tariku, M., Six, J. & Hauser, S. (2022). Effects of expanding cassava planting and harvesting windows on root yield, starch content and revenue in southwestern Nigeria. *Field Crops Research*, 286, 108639. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.fcr.2022.108639>
- Erenstein, O., Jaleta, M., Sonder, K., Mottaleb, K. & Prasanna, B. (2022). Global maize production, consumption and trade: Trends and RandD implications. *Food Security*, 14(5), 1295–1319. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s12571-022-01288-7>
- Fevrier-Paul, A., Soyibo, A.K., Mitchell, S. & Voutchkov, M. (2018). Role of toxic elements in chronic kidney disease. *Journal of Health and Pollution*, 8(20). <https://doi.org/10.5696/2156-9614-8.20.181202>
- Guerra, F., Di Giacomo, D., Ranieri, J., Tunno, M., Piscitani, L. & Ferri, C. (2021). Chronic kidney disease and its relationship with mental health: Allostatic load perspective for integrated care. *Journal of Personalized Medicine*, 11(12), 1367. <https://doi.org/10.3390/jpm11121367>
- Henchion, M., Hayes, M., Mullen, A., Fenelon, M. & Tiwari, B. (2017). Future protein supply and demand: Strategies and factors influencing a sustainable equilibrium. *Foods*, 6(7), 53. <https://doi.org/10.3390/foods6070053>
- Ikuemonisan, E.S., Mafimisebi, T.E., Ajibefun, I. & Adenegan, K. (2020). Cassava production in Nigeria: Trends, instability and decomposition analysis (1970–2018). *Heliyon*, 6(10), e05089. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.heliyon.2020.e05089>
- Ironkwe, M.O., Amefule, K.U. (2008). Appraisal of indigenous pig production and management practices in Rivers State, Nigeria. *Journal of Agriculture and Social Research (JASR)*, 8(1), 67-73. <https://doi.org/10.4314/jasr.v8i1.2878>

- Ismail, B.P., Senaratne-Lenagala, L., Stube, A. & Brackenridge, A. (2020). Protein demand: Review of plant and animal proteins used in alternative protein product development and production. *Animal Frontiers*, 10(4), 53–63. <https://doi.org/10.1093/af/vfaa040>
- Kellum, J.A., Romagnani, P., Ashuntantang, G., Ronco, C., Zarbock, A. & Anders, H.J. (2021). Acute kidney injury. *Nature Reviews Disease Primers*, 7(1). <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41572-021-00284-z>
- Langyan, S., Yadava, P., Khan, F.N., Dar, Z.A., Singh, R. & Kumar, A. (2022). Sustaining protein nutrition through plant-based foods. *Frontiers in Nutrition*, 8. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fnut.2021.772573>
- Maranna, M.C., Saikrishnan, L.M., Dinesh, T.K. & Tyagi, K.K. (2018). Determination of hydrogen cyanide in cigarette smoke by continuous flow analysis method using safer chemistry. *Beiträge Zur Tabakforschung International/Contributions to Tobacco Research*, 28(4), 191–202. <https://doi.org/10.2478/cttr-2018-0018>
- Mnisi, C.M., Oyeagu, C.E., Akuru, E.A., Ruzvidzo, O. & Lewu, F.B. (2023). Sorghum, millet and cassava as alternative dietary energy sources for sustainable quail production – a review. *Frontiers in Animal Science*, 4. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fanim.2023.1066388>
- Nyirenda, K.K. (2021). Toxicity potential of cyanogenic glycosides in edible plants. *Medical Toxicology*, 1-9. <https://doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.91408>
- Ojediran, T., Busari, O., Olagoke, O. & Emiola, A. (2023). Multi-processed cassava root meal: A suitable replacement for maize in Japanese quail diet. *Emerging Animal Species*, 9, 100035. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eas.2023.100035>
- Ojediran, T., Fasola, M., Oladele, T., Onipede, T. & Emiola, I. (2017). Growth performance, flock uniformity and economic indices of broiler chickens fed low crude protein diets supplemented with lysine. *Archivos de Zootecnia*, 66(256), 543-550. <https://www.redalyc.org/articulo.oa?id=49553571010>
- Ojediran, T.K., Bamigboye, D., Olonade, G., Ajayi, A. & Emiola, I.A. (2019). Growth response, cost benefit, carcass characteristics and organoleptic properties of pigs fed biscuit dough as a replacement for maize. *Acta Fytotechnica Et Zootechnica*, 22(2), 58–63. <https://doi.org/10.15414/afz.2019.22.02.58-63>
- Ojediran, T.K., Fawamide, T., Babajide, N., Ajayi, A., Shittu, M.D. & Emiola, I.A. (2020). Haematological parameters, organ weight and villi morphometrics of weaned pigs fed biscuit dough. *Polish Journal of Natural Sciences*, 35(2), 141–150.
- Oladimeji, S.O., Adeyemi, A.A., Mosuro, A.O., Adebayo, B.F., Etop, S.C., Adebisi, F.G. & Ogunwole, O.A. (2022). Nutritional composition of cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz) peel products. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*, 34, Article №90. Retrieved September 27, 2023, from <http://www.lrrd.org/lrrd34/10/3490olad.html>
- Pawlak, K., Kołodziejczak, M. (2020). The role of agriculture in ensuring food security in developing countries: Considerations in the context of the problem of sustainable food production. *Sustainability*, 12(13), 5488. <https://doi.org/10.3390/su12135488>
- Polizzi, P., Fares Taie, S., Romero, M., Ponce de León, A., Davis, R., Dolagaratz Carricavur, A., Chiodi Boudet, L., Rodríguez, D. & Gerpe, M. (2023). Hematology and serum chemistry of female South American fur seals (*Arctocephalus australis*) from Isla de Lobos, Uruguay. *Emerging Animal Species*, 8, 100025. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eas.2023.100025>
- Riaz, M.N., Irshad, F., Riaz, N.M. & Regenstein, J.M. (2021). Pros and cons of different stunning methods from a Halal perspective: A review. *Translational Animal Science*, 5(4). <https://doi.org/10.1093/tas/txab154>
- Sanusi, R.O., Lordbanjou, D.T., Ibrahim, A.O., Abubakar, M.B. & Oke, O.O. (2022). Cassava production enterprise in the tropics. In *Tropical Plant Species and Technological Interventions for Improvement*. IntechOpen. <https://doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.104677>
- Sharma, R. (2013). Physiology, Blood Volume. [Updated 2023 Apr 10]. In *StatPearls*. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2023 Jan. Available from: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK526077/>

- Singh, T., Pandey, V.K., Dash, K.K., Zanwar, S. & Singh, R. (2023). Natural bio-colorant and pigments: Sources and applications in food processing. *Journal of Agriculture and Food Research*, 12, 100628. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jafr.2023.100628>
- Tekle, T., Tesfay, A. & KifleYohannes, T. 2013. Smallholder pig production and its constraints in Mekelle and southern zone of Tigray region, North Ethiopia. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*, 25, Article №184. Retrieved September 26, 2023, from <http://www.lrrd.org/lrrd25/10/tek125184.html>
- Uddin, I., Osasogie, D. (2016). Constraints of pig production in Nigeria: A case study of Edo central agricultural zone of Edo state. *Asian Research Journal of Agriculture*, 2(4), 1–7. <https://doi.org/10.9734/arja/2016/30187>
- Underwood, W. J., Blauwiel, R., Delano, M. L., Gillesby, R., Mischler, S.A. & Schoell, A. (2015). Biology and diseases of ruminants (sheep, goats and cattle). *Laboratory Animal Medicine*, 623–694. <https://doi.org/10.1016/b978-0-12-409527-4.00015-8>
- Válková, V. (2012). Sensory evaluation of pork flavor. In *Handbook of Meat, Poultry and Seafood Quality*, L.M.L. Nollet (Ed.). <https://doi.org/10.1002/9781118352434.ch18>
- Van de Wouw, J., Joles, J.A. (2021). Albumin is an interface between blood plasma and cell membrane and not just a sponge. *Clinical Kidney Journal*, 15(4), 624–634. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ckj/sfab194>
- Waisundara, V.Y. (2018). Introductory chapter: Cassava as a staple food. *Cassava*. <https://doi.org/10.5772/intechopen.70324>
- Wealleans, A.L., Bierinckx, K. & di Benedetto, M. (2021). Fats and oils in pig nutrition: Factors affecting digestion and utilization. *Animal Feed Science and Technology*, 277, 114950. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.anifeeds.2021.114950>
- Weindl, I., Ost, M., Wiedmer, P., Schreiner, M., Neugart, S., Klopsch, R., Kühnhold, H., Kloas, W., Henkel, I.M., Schlüter, O., Bußler, S., Bellingrath-Kimura, S.D., Ma, H., Grune, T., Rolinski, S. & Klaus, S. (2020). Sustainable food protein supply reconciling human and ecosystem health: A Leibniz Position. *Global Food Security*, 25, 100367. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.gfs.2020.100367>
- WHO (2021). Fact Sheets - Malnutrition. <https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/malnutrition>
- Yavorkovsky, L.L. (2021). Mean corpuscular volume, hematocrit and polycythemia. *Hematology*, 26(1), 881–884. <https://doi.org/10.1080/16078454.2021.1994173>